
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD
CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF

GWYS Y PWYLLGOR

Fe’ch gwysir I fynychu cyfarfod Cydbwyllgor Archifac Morgannwg, a gyhelir yn Clos 
Parc Morgannwg, Lecwydd, Caerdydd ar Dydd Gwener, 15 Mehefin 2018 at 2.00 pm I 
drafod y materion a nodir yn yr agenda atodedig: 

AGENDA

Eitem

1  Ethol Cadeirydd ar gyfer Cydbwyllgor Archifau Morgannwg ar 
gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2018/19.  

2  Ethol Is-gadeirydd ar gyfer Cydbwyllgor Archifau Morgannwg ar 
gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2018/19.  

3  Nodi’r Aelodaeth Cydbwyllgor Archifau Morgannwg ar gyfer 
Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2018/19.  

4  Nodi’r Cydgytundeb/Cylch Gorchwyl i Gydbwyllgor Archifau 
Morgannwg ar gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2018/19  (Tudalennau 3 - 
14)

5  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldebau.

6  Datgan Buddiannau  

Dylid gwneud hyn ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â’r 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau.

7  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 15 - 18)

Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 16 Mawrth 2018 fel 



cofnod cywir.

8  Adroddiad ar gyfer y cyfnod 1 Mawrth - 31 Mai 2018  (Tudalennau 
19 - 52)

9  Sefyllfa Alldro Derfynol a Ffurflen Ddrafft Swyddfa Archwilio 
Cymru Ar Gyfer 2017/18  (Tudalennau 53 - 72)

10  Dyddiadau’r cyfarfodydd nesaf.  

Amserlen Arfaethedig dyddiadau cyfarfodydd 2018/19.

 14 Medi 2018
 14 Rhagfyr 2018

 15 Mawrth 2019

 14 Mehefin 2019

Archifydd Morgannwg
Dydd Llun, 11 Mehefin 2018 

Cyswllt: Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@caerdydd.co.uk



Page 3

Eitem Agenda 4



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 16 March 2018 at 
2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Cowan, Cardiff Council (Chairperson)
Councillor Burnett, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Cunnah, Cardiff Council
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Henshaw, Cardiff Council
Councillor B Jones, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor Keith Jones, Cardiff Council
Councillor Wendy Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council
Councillor Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Colbran, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
Councillor Robson, Cardiff Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Apologies: Councillor George, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor Jarvie, Vale of Glamorgan Council
Councillor R Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor Robertson, Vale of Glamorgan Council

24 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Higgs, E George, R Lewis, H 
Jarvie and A Robertson.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Keith Jones from Cardiff who was a new 
member of the Joint Committee and introductions were made.

The Chairperson wished to note the Committee’s congratulations to Mrs Kate Thomas 
who had been awarded the title of Dame Commander – Royal Victorian Order.

25 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

Page 15

Eitem Agenda 7



26 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson subject to the inclusion of Councillor Colbran listed as 
present.

27 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2017 TO 28 FEBRUARY 2018 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 December 2017 – 28 February 2018; the Dashboard of Objectives, 
Appendices listing notable accessions, information on collections and interesting 
inquiries and information on the Digital Preservation Policy for Wales.

In summary, Members were advised that Partnerships continue to flourish and to extend 
the service’s ability to engage with all its communities. Targets for the year have been 
met, in the main, and frequently exceeded thanks to the commitment of a stable and 
focussed staff establishment and an enthusiastic cohort of volunteers. The Archives’ 
position as a leader in Wales is consolidating.

The Chairperson thanked the Glamorgan Archivist once again for a very comprehensive 
and detailed report.

RESOLVED: To note the report.

28 :   EVALUATION OF THE ANNUAL PLAN 2017 - 2018 

This report updated Members on the achievement of targets set out in the Annual Plan 
for 2017-2018.

Progress towards targets in the annual plan is reported to each meeting of the Joint 
Committee.  This was an end of year report on success in achieving planned targets.  

Members were advised that progress had been made in all key objectives.  All staff 
contributed appropriately to their targets. The plan is an essential tool in identifying and 
redeploying available resources while continuing to prioritise targets under each area of 
the service.  Members noted that, as in previous years, targets have tended to fail 
through circumstances outside internal control as staff contribute to regular monitoring 
of the plan and are aware of and have agreed their targets.  

RESOLVED: to note the progress made towards key objectives in the plan.

29 :   ANNUAL PLAN 2018 - 2019 

Members were advised that during the current financial year progress had been made 
against all targets in the current annual plan and a full report was presented to the Joint 
Committee.  

Page 16



Members noted that the three year strategy agreed in 2015/16 had been completed and 
reviewed in the light of budget constraints.  The strategy appended to the report was 
anticipated to cover the next 3 financial years.   Planned evaluations were proposals 
only; detailed evaluation would be identified for the bullet points to which staff work 
under each task.  The objectives for the period were attached followed by the high level 
plan for the current year.  The plan had been drawn up with full staff consultation and 
targets would be monitored through the year.  

Members were advised that given the challenging financial climate there had been little 
change to the Archives’ strategy for service delivery in the medium future. Active 
partnership in national and regional externally funded projects including Fusion and 
Cultural Ambition would be central to skill-sharing, volunteering, and community 
engagement activity in the next 2 to 3 years. Partnership with the Parliamentary 
Archives was continuing, the Wellcome Trust funded cataloguing and conservation 
project, Glamorgan’s Blood was on-going, and applications for grant funding to improve 
prioritised collections had already been submitted. 

Members were advised that detailed targets would be reported to the Joint Committee 
in the quarterly reports as will progress against them and issues affecting achievement. 
Staff absence on maternity leave was anticipated in the current year.

The Annual Plan 2018 – 2019 was outlined.

RESOLVED: to endorse the Annual Plan 2018-2019.

30 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

15 June 2018 at 2pm.

Councillor B Jones submitted her apologies for the next meeting.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  OF  
BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the period 1 
March to 31 May 2018.

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the 
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service. 

Members are asked to note the content of this report.

3. ISSUES

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES

1. Staff

Maintain establishment
Jake McDonald commenced in his role as Cardiff Council Corporate 
Trainee with Glamorgan Archives.  The post is tenable on a part time 
basis for a year and Jake will be working across all areas of the office.

Continue skill sharing volunteer programme
During the quarter, 47 volunteers have contributed 1,903 hours to the 
work of the office. Of these, 28 came from Cardiff, 9 from the Vale of 
Glamorgan, 5 from Bridgend, 3 from Rhondda Cynon Taf, 1 from 
Caerphilly, and 1 from outside the area served.

AGENDA  ITEM  NO.8

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
15 June 2018

REPORT OF:

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
1 March -  

31 May 2018

Page 19

Eitem Agenda 8



4 volunteers, originally introduced through supported employment 
agencies, have contributed 197 hours of the total above. Chris Miller’s 
paid placement through the Youth Contract scheme ended in March. 

Distance learning students following the Archive Administration MSc 
distance learning programme at Aberystwyth University continue to 
attend, with 2 such students each week contributing a total of 94 hours. 
They are assisting with work to list and index records relating to child 
care to facilitate a timely response to enquiries.

The current Conservation Sciences MSc student volunteers from Cardiff 
University have contributed 121 hours of the total above and have 
reached the end of their placements. Although some plan to return at the 
commencement of the new academic year Pamela Murray, Devin Mattlin 
and Joanne Hoppe have completed their course and will be moving into 
employment.  Their contribution in the Studio has been invaluable and 
all staff wish them well in their careers.

For individuals considering a career in archives, one-off, 30 hour 
placements can be arranged to give a taste of the range of jobs 
available.  During the quarter 2 of these were provided.  These work 
placements are i
[...]
e of children 
are instead being prioritised in light of the Independent Inquiry into Child 
Sexual Abuse.

Collections days this quarter have focussed on the records of the 
parishes of St Bride’s Minor and St Luke’s, Canton.

Digital preservation
Louise Hunt, Archivist, represents the Archives on the national digital 
preservation working group and has contributed to meetings via 
telephone.

Data security questions were circulated to the heads of IT in each of the 
contributing authorities.  Their responses will inform the work of ARCW’s 
digital preservation project staff when developing workflows.   
Responses have been received from Merthyr Tydfil and Cardiff to date.

The ARCW digital preservation group will this year develop case studies 
from four services.  Glamorgan has been selected as one of these, with 
council and restricted access records as a focus.  Project staff will visit 
to gain an understanding of requirements and issues before developing 
the system and workflows to ingest material into the system with the first 
visit planned for June.

Page 29



Glamorgan’s Blood
Louise Clarke, Project Archivist, has continued the cataloguing of post-
nationalisation records, focussing on the plan and glass plate negative 
collections. Colliery Tip plans and plans relating to the Aberfan Disaster 
have been listed. 66% of the estimated 8000 plans within the collection 
and 65% of a total 5440 glass plate negatives are now listed.

Following correspondence with Treorchy Library an agreement has been 
reached for the transfer of coal records held at the library, comprising 
pay books, accident books and royalty and wayleave accounts. Many 
volumes are part of existing series in the Collection. Thanks are due to 
Councillor M. Griffiths for her assistance in this matter.

Volunteers Tom Rowlands and Peter Ford have listed the photographic 
transparencies within the collection and are using their expertise of the 
coalfield to check descriptions of photographs
[...]
mmittee 
enable the Committee to discharge its duty to provide maintain and develop a joint 
archives service for the parties.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Any direct financial implications arising from this report have been accounted for in 
the 2018-2019 monitoring position and will be met from within the revenue budget, 
supplemented, where necessary, from the General Reserve.  In line with previous 
agreement, any underspend will be added to the General Reserve to support future 
budgetary pressure.

Susan Edwards
Glamorgan Archivist 
7 June 2018

Page 35



Local Government Act 1972

As amended by the

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

Agenda Item     : WORK OF THE ARCHIVES 
1 March– 31 May 2018

Background Papers

CALM database.

Officer to Contact:  Susan Edwards – 029 2087 2202

Page 36



Page 37



Appendix 1

Cardiff Magistrates Court Records
Accession No: 2018/34, 40, 45 Reference No: PSCBO
Court registers
Date of records: 1987

Henry Lewis of Ton Pentre, Collection
Accession No: 2018/35 Reference No: D1556
War diary, postcard and group photograph of Air Raid Precaution [ARP] Wardens, 
Pentre 
Date of records: 1917-c1940

Cardiff County Council Records
Accession No: 2018/36 Reference No: CC/C
Council and committee meeting papers
Date of records: 2017-2018

Women's Archive of Wales
Accession No: 2018/37 Reference No: DWAW
Administration records
Date of records: 21st century

Ruhamah Welsh Baptist Chapel Bridgend Records
Accession No: 2018/38 Reference No: D1043
Marriage registers
Date of records: 1913-1997

Anthony M Ernest and Robert M Ernest of Penarth Papers
Accession No: 2018/39, 75 Reference No: D387
Records including papers relating to Councillor Anthony Ernest serving as Mayor of 
Penarth and Chairman of the Vale of Glamorgan Borough Council; Costa Rica 
Coffee Co. Ltd; papers, newscuttings and photographs of local events and 
organisations, various records relati
[...]
committee and 
departmental records

Cleaned, oxidised, 
pressure sensitive tape 
removed and repaired

D1559/5/6 2 plans, Ordnance Survey Cleaned, oxidised 
pressure sensitive tape 
removed, repaired and 
encapsulated

DNCB 3 acetate negatives, National 
Coal Board

Image layer removed 

Q/S/R Quarter Session Rolls Assessed 

Cleaning and Packaging

DNCB 8 volumes and 13 maps, 
National Coal Board

Cleaned 

DSA 2 boxes, Stephenson and 
Alexander

Cleaned

U 37 volumes, Poor Law Union Cleaned and 
repackaged

Q/S/R 3 rolls, Quarter Sessions Cleaned 

DCA 204 crew agreements Cleaned

Various 35 “yellow spot” boxes Cleaned and 
repackaged

Various 35 Maps New hangers attached

Page 48



Bespoke boxes made

Various 74 boxes 

Barcoded and Relocated

Various 967 Maps and boxes Barcoded

External Work

University 24 volumes Cleaned, repaired and 
rebound

Page 49



Appendix 5
ARA UK Archives Distance Enquiry Services Survey 2017

1. Introduction

The UK Archives Distance Enquiry Services Survey looks at archive remote enquiry 
services from the adult individual’s point of view. It is a survey of individuals who 
contact the service by post or email with an enquiry concerning the Collection. All 
distance enquirers were invited to take part.

The 2017 survey took place from Monday 4 September to Sunday 26 November 
2017. A total of 51 archive services across the UK participated in the survey 
including 14 Welsh services.

The same survey questions were used in the 2017 survey as the 2015 survey, which 
has allowed for comparisons between the years.

2. Comparison with other Welsh archive services:

In comparing the results of all participating Welsh archive services, Glamorgan 
Archives is on a par with colleagues, with only a small variation between the scores 
of the majority of services.  We don’t excel beyond most of our neighbours, but 
neither are we falling behind.

3. What we’re doing well

We aim for a score of 90% or higher across the good/very good categories.  This 
was achieved in all areas bar those listed in section 4 below.

Highlights include:

 How good do you think the following aspects of the distance enquiries service are 
at Glamorgan Archives?

2017 2015
Overall 95% 93%
Quality of content 93% 91%
Clarity of response 97% 94%
Our website 94% 81%
Ease of navigation of our website 93% 80%
Availability of bilingual information 98% 93%

Our results have improved across all these areas since 2015.  It is particularly 
pleasing to note the improvement in satisfaction with our website following 
development work undertaken during 2016.

4. Areas for improvement

We did not reach our target of 90% or higher across the good/very good categories 
in the following sections of the survey.  Although not poor scores, these results 

Page 50



highlight areas for improvement.  Recommendations for delivering these 
improvements are outlined in section 5.

 How good do you think the following aspects of the distance enquiries service are 
at Glamorgan Archives?

2017 2015
Promptness of response 83% 89%
Charges for goods and services 80% 79%

5. Recommendations

 Promptness of response

We have a response target of 15 working days for remote enquiries.  This target is 
consistently met, with responses often sent well within the 15 day period.  It is 
therefore disappointing to note a drop in customer satisfaction in this area.  We will 
explore ways in which we can manage customer expectations and ensure our target 
is clearly explained.

 Charges for goods and services

Charges for goods and services are based on staff time taken to complete the work, 
and comprise:

 Research fee (individuals) - £30 per hour 
 Research fee (commercial) - £60 per hour
 Certification - £5 per certified copy
 Photography - £2.80 per image

Research has shown that our fees and charges compare favourably with those 
levied by other archive services. In light of the survey results we will provide 
information on how fees are calculated to the public in order to ensure transparency 
and manage expectations.

6. Conclusion

The UK Archives Distance Enquiry Services Survey has shown that Glamorgan 
Archives has succeeded in maintaining the delivery of a high quality remote 
enquiries service.

Solutions have been identified which will help us to improve scores in those areas 
where we are currently falling below our own high standards.

Rhian Diggins
Senior Archivist
May 2018

Page 51



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS 
OF BRIDGEND, CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA 

CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN

AGENDA ITEM NO:
2017/2018 OUTTURN      
2017/2018 DRAFT WAO RETURN

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 15TH JUNE 2018 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN FOR 2017/2018

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This report presents a brief overview of the financial results for the year, together 
with the unaudited draft WAO return for the year ended 31st March 2018. Page 4 of 
the return, ‘Committee Approval & Certification’, requires completion but the 
unaudited draft financial statements are presented to this Committee today for 
information only. 

FINAL OUTTURN POSITION FOR 2017/18

2. The Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee approved a proposed budget of £654,000 
for the financial year 2017/2018, to be financed by contributions from each of the six 
member local authorities. The proposed budget was subsequently agreed and 
ratified by each member local authority.

4. The table below summarises the final outturn position for financial year 2017/2018: 

 Budget Actual Variance
 £ £ £
Expenditure 856,250 918,363 62,113
Income (202,250) (264,363) (62,113)
Net Expenditure 654,000 654,000 0

5. Appendix 1 provides a detailed analysis of the 2017/18 outturn.

Page 53

Eitem Agenda 9



6. The final net expenditure position at year-end was balanced following a transfer of 
£28,950 from the General Reserve. This amount was less than the budgeted £50,000 
to be drawn down in 2017/18. 

7. Employee related spend had an overspend of £29,436 against a budget of £521,720. 
This is due to the need for agency staff and associated holiday pay as well as 
additional staff training expenses and apprenticeship levies that were not budgeted 
for at the beginning of the year.

8. Premises had an overspend of £11,427 and this was mainly due to an overspend in 
repairs, alterations and maintenance of £12,181. The reason for this overspend was 
due to work that was needed on both the chiller and the boiler during the year and it 
was initially reported in Month 4. There has also been an overspend of £3,401 for 
security measures which has a total of £8,901 compared to a budget of £5,500. 
Some of this overspend has been offset by underspends of £2,367 for maintenance 
contracts and £2,124 for electricity. Water rates also had a large overspend of 
£2,269 but it is believed that this may be due to an issue with the meter. This is 
something that is currently being looked into.

9. The planned expenditure for Transport was £1,450 but the actual spend was only 
£1,215, representing an underspend of £235. Hire of transport and staff use of public 
transport were both overspends due to commitments to attend meetings but these 
were offset by underspends of travel expenses and car allowances. Also, there was a 
repayment of a staff rail season ticket loan within the year which therefore resulted 
in an overall net underspend.

10.  The actual expenditure for Supplies and Services was £62,369 which was an 
overspend of £27,679 in comparison to the planned expenditure of £34,690. 
Similarly to last year, this was due to an overspend on conservation materials of 
£22,312 which is offset by grant funding detailed within income below. There was 
also an unplanned hardware purchase of £4,155 during the year for laptops but 
these were funded by New Burdens funding and the cost is therefore offset by grant 
funding as below. Finally, there was a further overspend of £594 on software 
licenses and maintenance agreements and £2,020 on maintenance and development 
but this was largely due to additional training that was required for the set up of the 
new e-payments system.

11. Planned expenditure for Support Services was £33,900 however, the actual spend 
was £27,705. This resulted in an underspend of £6,195. This is the result of a further 
rearrangement of Accountancy staff working for Glamorgan Archives as well as a 
reduced cost for ICT services during the year (underspends of £7,590 and £2,000 
respectively). The majority of support services have an underspend this year with the 
exception of income Recovery and Human Resource and People Services, with 
overspends of £180 and £4,470. 

12. Finally, income received was greater than budgeted. The Glamorgan Archives 
received £264,363 in comparison to a planned figure of £202,250. This variance of 

Page 54



£62,113 was due to a number of factors, most notably increases in sundry charges 
and income (£62,482) in relation to several small grants, Access to Work payments 
and other miscellaneous income, as well as further charges to existing and new 
clients for the hire of specialist rooms. Furthermore, the receipt of grants from 
ARCW and Wellcome Trust, the latter continuing into future years, accounted for 
£6,642 and £80,851 respectively. As previously mentioned, conservation income of 
£15,228 was received to offset costs in Supplies and Services. 

13.   The balance on reserve is shown in the table below:

Movements on Glamorgan Archives General Reserve £

Balance brought forward at 1st April 2017 262,896
Less Drawdown from General Reserve (28,950)
Transfer to General Reserve 0

Balance as at 31st March 2018 233,946

It was agreed in 2015 that there would be a drawdown of £100,000 and that this 
would be reduced by £25,000 each year moving forward. This year the budget for 
drawdown was reduced to £50,000. Therefore, the overall position represents a net 
underspend of £21,050 against budget.

The £28,950 in the table above represents the drawdown of funding from reserves 
to pay for the balance of in year spend not covered by Local Authority member 
contributions. The target for 2018/19 is £25,000 drawdown from reserve. However, 
achievement of this reduction will become more difficult over the following years as 
the use of reserve is phased out by 2020/21.

WALES AUDIT OFFICE ANNUAL RETURN FOR 2017/2018

14. The draft Annual Return (attached) for the year ended 31st March 2018 is unaudited 
at this stage.  The Wales Audit Office has yet to begin the audit of the accounts. In 
accordance with the 2005 Regulation, the Annual Return will be available for public 
inspection for 20 full working days in July (dates will be in line with Cardiff Council’s 
display, which are yet to be finalised).  

15. To meet the requirement of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as 
amended) the Annual Return must be approved by the Committee before 30th June 
immediately following the end of the financial year. If at this time the audit of the 
accounts has not concluded then the accounts must be approved as soon as 
reasonably practicable.  Once the audit is complete and the Annual Return has been 
signed by the Wales Audit Office then it will be presented to the Committee for 

Page 55



members to approve along with any certificate, opinion or report issued, given or 
made by the Wales Audit Office.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

16. The committee approved a draft budget which was submitted to each of the parties 
for approval. Each of the parties confirmed that their contribution was approved
Under Section 5(a)(ii); the committee shall only have the power to spend within the 
agreed budget within any given year.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

17. The financial performance for the year resulted in an underspend against the agreed 
budget of £21,050 therefore there was the need to utilise only part of the budgeted 
£50,000 transfer from the general reserve. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.  That the outturn position for 2017/18 be noted.
2.  That the attached draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2017/18 be noted 
and signed.

Christine Salter
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

Appendices

1. Appendix 1 – Budget Monitoring Outturn 2017/18
2. Appendix 2 – WAO Annual Return for 2017/18
3. Appendix 3 – GRO Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

Page 56



Budget  Monitoring Outturn 2017/18

Expense/Income Account
Plan

£
Actual      

£
Variance   

£
Employees

Gross Pay 393,500 405,736 12,236

Overtime (333) (333) 

LG Pensions 90,050 92,840 2,790

National Insurance 36,800 34,454 (2,346) 

Misc Allowances 820 740 (80) 
Holiday Pay 0 301 301

Accumulated Absences (IAS19) 0 1,056 1,056

Agency Staff - Cardiff Works 0 13,063 13,063

Employers Liability Ins Premiums 550 (550) 

Medical Expenses 0 190 190

Staff Training Expenses 0 1,108 1,108

Apprenticeship Levy 0 2,000 2,000

Employees Total 521,720 551,156 29,436

Premises

Repairs Alterations & Maintenance 10,000 22,181 12,181

Security Measures 5,500 8,901 3,401

Rodent &  Pest Control 350 583 233

Maintenance of Grounds - General 1,500 1,495 (5) 

Waste Disposal Services - PHS Unit 0 499 499

Fire Alarm Service 3,640 2,853 (787) 

Maintenance Contracts 10,000 7,633 (2,367) 

Electricity 28,000 25,876 (2,124) 

Gas 11,400 12,118 718

National Non Domestic Rates 176,000 175,898 (103) 

Water Rates 4,000 6,269 2,269

Security Services 300 310 10

Key Holding 0 0 0

Cleaning Materials 500 321 (179) 

Window & Flue Cleaning 0 125 125

Refuse Collection/Bulk Containrs 1,500 1,239 (261) 

Contract Cleaning 8,700 9,137 437

Specialist Waste Disposal 600 480 (120) 

Property  Insurance Premiums 2,500 (2,500) 

Premises Total 264,490 275,917 11,427

Page 57



Budget  Monitoring Outturn 2017/18

Expense/Income Account
Plan

£
Actual      

£
Variance   

£

Trans

Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 15 June 2018 at 2.00 
pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor N Burnett, Bridgend County Borough Council 
(Chairperson)
Councillor J Cowan, Cardiff Council
Councillor S Cunnah, Cardiff Council
Councillor J Henshaw, Cardiff Council
Councillor A Higgs, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor H Jarvie, Vale of Glamorgan Council
Councillor R Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor W Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor A Robertson, Vale of Glamorgan Council (Deputy 
Chair)
Councillor M Colbran, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council
Councillor A Robson, Cardiff Council
Councillor S Bradwick, Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council

Apologies: Councillor E George, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor B Jones, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor C Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

1 :   TO ELECT A CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19. 

Members were advised that following the Rotation of Chair/Vice Chair schedule, that it 
was Bridgend’s turn to be Chairperson of the Joint Committee, and the Vale of 
Glamorgan’s turn to be Vice Chairperson.

RESOLVED that: Councillor Nicole Burnett be elected as Chairperson of the Glamorgan 
Archives Joint Committee for the municipal year 2018/2019.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Steven Bradwick to the Joint Committee.



2 :   TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that: Councillor Andrew Robertson be appointed as Vice-Chairperson of 
the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the municipal year 2018/2019.

3 :   TO NOTE THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19. 

Members requested that a list of the current Membership is circulated to the Joint 
Committee.

RESOLVED: to note the membership of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2018/2019.

4 :   TO NOTE THE JOINT AGREEMENT/TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2018/19. 

RESOLVED: to note the Joint Agreement and Terms of Reference for the Glamorgan 
Archives Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019.

5 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Jones, Charles Smith 
and Elaine George.

Apologies for absence were also received from Kate Thomas CVO, JP.

6 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

7 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

8 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 MARCH - 31 MAY 2018 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 March 2018 – 31 May 2018; the Dashboard of Objectives, Appendices 
listing notable accessions, information on collections and interesting enquiries and a 
briefing on the ARA UK Archives Distance Enquiry Services Survey 2017.



The Chairperson wished to convey the thanks of the Joint Committee to Keith Edwards 
who has been volunteering at Glamorgan Archives for 20 years.

Members asked if there was a possibility of an income stream for Glamorgan Archives 
in relation to parking on Cardiff City Football Match days.  Members were advised that 
this has been considered previously but as staff would be needed to monitor the car 
park it may not be financially viable.  The bollards at the front of the building are 
currently out of order and need around £3000 investment to fix them, it was considered 
that opening the rear of the building would impact on the security of the building.  The 
Archivist stated that there may a possibility of using the small number of spaces at the 
front as priority parking for the Club and this may be explored in the future.

Members were advised that Data Security questions had been circulated to the heads 
of IT in each of the contributing authorities, responses had been received from Merthyr 
Tydfil and Cardiff to date.  Members from the other authorities were asked to remind 
their respective heads of IT to respond to the question as the responses will inform the 
work of ARCW’s digital preservation project staff when developing workflows.

Members discussed the ARA UK Archives Distance Enquiry Services Survey 2017 and 
noted the drop in customer satisfaction from the year 2015 to 2017, especially when the 
target of responding within 15 days is consistently met.  It was considered important to 
manage customer expectations and clearly explain the targets to customers.    
Members considered that in the acknowledgement letters sent to customers, the price 
comparison to other authorities and the number of enquires being dealt with could be 
listed.

Members asked if simple enquiries were signposted and whether they were included in 
the statistics.  Members were advised simple enquiries were answered quickly and were 
not included in the statistics, Members considered they should be.

Details of plans to commemorate the end of WW1 were provided in answer to a 
member enquiry.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

9 :   FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN FOR 
2017/18 

This report presented a brief overview of the financial results for the year, together with 
the unaudited draft WAO return for the year ended 31st March 2018. Page 4 of the 
return, ‘Committee Approval & Certification’, requires completion but the unaudited draft 
financial statements are presented to Committee for information only. 

Members were advised that there was a balanced budget as there had been a draw 
down on reserves of £28,950, but this was less than the budgeted £50,000 to be drawn 
down in 2017/18.  The target for 2018/19 is £25,000 drawdown from reserve. However, 
achievement of this reduction will become more difficult over the following years as the 
use of reserve is phased out by 2020/21.

The planned expenditure and actual spend for all areas was outlined to Members.



Members were pleased to see a move towards not using reserves to balance the 
budget, and asked what would happen if the reserves ran out.  Members were advised 
that there would be a need for local authority contributions but officers were trying their 
best to not get to that position.

Members asked how much should be kept in reserves and were advised that the 
Treasurer decides that amount but officers are prudent.

Members asked whether Agency Staff received holiday pay and were advised that 
Cardiff Council Agency Staff do as part of their monthly pay, some can be reclaimed 
through access to work and other schemes.

Members considered that to come in at around £60,000 income was a good position to 
be in.

RESOLVED: 

i. That the outturn position for 2017/18 be noted.
ii. That the draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2017/18 be noted and 

signed.

10 :   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS. 

The following schedule of future meeting dates was noted.

14 September 2018
14 December 2018
15 March 2019
14 June 2019

RESOLVED: to note the schedule of meeting dates.

The meeting terminated at 3.15pm


